

In the High Court at Calcutta

Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

26 15.01.2026
Sc Ct. no.236

Case No. : WPA 24695 OF 2024

In the matter of : **Sri Netai Chand Halder & Ors.**

.... Petitioners

VS.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

....Respondents

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Samrat Choudhury

....Advocate

For the Respondent No.10/KMDA:

Mr. Satyajit Talukdar

Mr. Arindam Chatterjee.

.....Advocates

1. The writ petitioners and the KMDA authorities are represented by their respective Advocates.
2. None appears on behalf of the State.
3. At the time of hearing Mr. Choudhury, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits before this Court that despite order passed by this Court on 14.7.2025, no affidavit-in-opposition has been filed by the respondents/State.
4. In view of such, this Court directs the respondents/State to file its affidavit-in-opposition within two weeks hence failing which, its right to file affidavit-in-opposition will be forfeited. Affidavit-in-reply, if thereto any, be filed within a week thereafter.

5. List this matter two weeks hence under the same heading.
6. Learned Advocate for the writ petitioners is hereby requested to communicate the server copy of this order to the learned Advocate for the respondents/State by issuing a notice in writing and to file the receipt report of the notice on the adjourned date.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)